

---

No. 13-3682

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

TERRI A. RUNNING,

*Appellant,*

v.

JOSEPH MATTHIAS MILLER,

*Appellee.*

---

Appeal From the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel  
for the Eighth Circuit  
Case No. 13-6026.

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, ADVOCATING AFFIRMANCE OF  
THE BANKRUPTCY COURT**

---

**JOANNE MULDER NAGJEE**  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
Telephone: (312) 862-2000  
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

***March 10, 2014***

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
B. Summary of Argument .....	2
<b>II. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Concluded that the Annuity is an Individual Retirement Annuity .....	5
1. Internal Revenue Code Section 408(b)(2) Does Not Mandate Annual Premiums .....	7
2. The Internal Revenue Code Section 408(b)(2)(B) Annual Premium Limits Do Not Apply to Rollover Contributions.....	15
B. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Concluded that the Annuity is Exempt from the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Estate .....	18
C. The Trustee’s Position Would Have Far-Reaching, Potentially Devastating Consequences .....	19
<b>III. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>22</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Regulations**

Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.408-3(f)(1).....	9
Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.408-3(f)(2).....	10

### **Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(C).....	18, 20
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(12) .....	18
I.R.C. § 408(d)(3).....	passim
I.R.C. § 4973 .....	15, 16
I.R.C. § 408(b).....	passim
I.R.C. § 408(d)(1).....	21
I.R.C. § 408(r)(1) .....	15
I.R.C. § 72(t)(1) .....	21

### **Other Authorities**

8B West's Legal Forms, Retirement Plans § 18:4 (15th ed. updated Sept. 2012).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 93-779.....	11, 12
I.R.M. § 4.10.7.2.3.3 (Jan. 1, 2006) .....	9
Internal Revenue Service <i>Publication 590 (Individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs))</i> (2014).....	17
Rev. Proc. 2010-48, 2010-50 I.R.B. 828.....	12
Rev. Proc. 2010-48, 2010-50 IRB 828.....	12
Staff of Joint Comm. on Tax'n, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., General Explanation of the Revenue Act of 1978 (Comm. Print 1979).....	8
Thorne, Warren, & Sullivan, <i>Generations of Struggle</i> (2008) .....	20

Traditional Individual Retirement Arrangements (Traditional IRAs) --  
List of Required Modifications and Information Package (LRMs) (June  
6, 2010)..... 12, 17
